
CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: CEO URGENT DECISION SESSION - PLANNING 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2020 
Time: 9.00 AM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS/MICROSOFT TEAMS LIVE EVENT - 

REMOTE 
  

Applications List 
 
 
1.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 1.1.   2020/0191/FUL - Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby 

(Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

 
Enquiries relating to this list, please contact Victoria Foreman on 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046. 
 
.  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 

 
Planning Committees are cancelled due to the Covid19 Outbreak.  
 

In order to continue to determine planning applications that would otherwise have 
been determined by the Planning Committee, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), (or 
other such officer nominated in writing by her) will determine the applications using 
delegated urgency power, at a “CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning”. It is 
proposed that these be held weekly in order to continue to process applications in a 
timely manner.  
 

The Planning Officer will prepare a written Officer Report (OR), that will be 
considered by the CEO. The list of applications to be considered at the weekly CEO 
Session will be published online beforehand.  
 

The CEO will consult with the Chair and Vice of Planning Committee and have 
regard to their comments when taking the decision. The whole Committee will also 
have the opportunity to comment on the planning applications. 
 

In the absence of a Committee meeting, it follows there is no right to speak available 
to the public. In order to maintain the planning process at this time, those wishing to 
comment on an application should submit their written representations within the 
statutory time limit applicable to the application in question. Information on planning 
applications will be available as usual on Public Access.  
 

The CEO will be advised by the Planning Officer at the weekly CEO Urgent Decision 
Session – Planning of any new issues arising since the publication of the OR. If there 
are new material planning considerations raised, then the CEO will be advised to 
defer until the next CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning, to enable an updated 
OR to be published if necessary.  
 

Decisions made by the CEO will be published as delegated decisions online (in 
place of a Planning Committee Minute). The Notice of Decision will be issued in the 
usual way and published on Public Access.  

 
 
Contact 
Vicky Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  
Email: vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01757 292046 
 

Page 1

Annex

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for CEO Urgent Decision Session – Planning   
 

17 June 2020 
 

Item No. 
Ref Site Address Description Officer Ward Pages 

1.1 

2020/0191/FUL Jubilee Cottage 
13 Main Street 

Thorganby 
 

Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land 
to the rear of Jubilee Cottage 

 

GABE Escrick 5 - 24 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LB

7.1m

7.8m

6.6m

View

The
Poplars

Cottage
East End

Somewhere

Hall House

Hall Farm House

Sunnievale Cottage

Bridge

Chestnut

Jasmine

Derwent

House

Ash Tree F

Seam B

Middle

House

House

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby
2020/0191/FUL

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0191/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Date:   17 June 2020 
Author:  Gary Bell (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0191/FUL PARISH: Thorganby Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Chris Garland VALID DATE: 28th February 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 30th June 2020 

PROPOSAL: Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of Jubilee 
Cottage 
 

LOCATION: Jubilee Cottage 
13 Main Street 
Thorganby 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6DB 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
This application has been brought before the CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning at 
the discretion of the Head of Planning.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1    The application site is located within the development limits of Thorganby, which is 
identified as a Secondary Village in the Core Strategy and lies within the Thorganby 
Conservation Area.  

  
1.2      The application site comprises part of the garden to Jubilee Cottage. The existing  

dwelling, together with its immediate attached neighbour, is set back approximately 
44 metres from Main Street. 

  
 
 
 

Page 9



 The Proposal 
 
1.3  Permission is sought for the erection of a two-storey dwelling. The proposed 

dwelling will be set approximately 60 metres to the rear of Main Street. Whilst 
located to the rear, the proposed dwelling will not be directly behind Jubilee Cottage 
and therefore, from the street, the front of the proposed dwelling will be visible to 
the side of Jubilee Cottage. The dwelling is traditional in design, featuring a gabled 
projection to the front, and would be constructed from bric
[...]
is proportionate taking into account the 
conflicting matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 

 
9 Financial Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10 Background Documents 

 

 Planning Application file reference 2020/0191/FUL and associated documents. 

 
Contact Officer: Gary Bell, Principal Planning Officer 
gbell@selby.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: None 

Page 20



Appendix 1 – Site Images 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0191/FUL PARISH: Thorganby Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Chris Garland VALID DATE: 28th February 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 30th June 2020 

PROPOSAL: Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of Jubilee 
Cottage 

LOCATION: Jubilee Cottage 
13 Main Street 
Thorganby 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6DB 

Aerial view of the site/context 

Page 21



Site entrance/access from Main Street 

Access track leading to site looking north-west 

Page 22



Jubilee Cottage with view of application site to side 

Side elevation of Jubilee Cottage 

Page 23



View of application site (currently part of garden to Jubilee Cottage) looking 

north-west 

View looking east across garden of Jubilee Cottage 

Page 24



Glossary of Planning Terms 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): 

The Community Infrastructure Levy is a planning charge, introduced by the Planning 
Act 2008 as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver 
infrastructure to support the development of their area. It came into force on 6 April 
2010 through the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 

Curtilage: 

 The curtilage is defined as the area of land attached to a building. 

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA): 

Environmental impact assessment is the formal process used to predict the 
environmental consequences (positive or negative) of a plan, policy, program, or 
project prior to the decision to move forward with the proposed action. The 
requirements fo
[...]
ocality, and 
provides design guidance to influence future development and improve the physical 
qualities of the area. 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	 
	1 Planning Applications Received
	1.1 2020/0191/FUL - Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby
	Block Plan: 2020/0191/FUL - Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby
	Report: 2020/0191/FUL - Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby
	Appendix 1 - Site Images: 2020/0191/FUL - Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby

	 





Minutes of the meeting


CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
Record of Decisions                                   

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams/Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 17 June 2020 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
 
Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Janet Waggott - Chief Executive, Martin Grainger - Head of 
Planning, Ruth Hardingham – Planning Development 
Manager, Glenn Sharpe - Solicitor, Gary Bell – Principal 
Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services 
Officer 
 

 
11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 11.1 2020/0191/FUL - JUBILEE COTTAGE, 13 MAIN STREET, 

THORGANBY 
 

  Location: 2020/0191/FUL – Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main 
Street, Thorganby 
Proposal: Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the 
rear of Jubilee Cottage 
 
The matter had been brought to the Chief Executive for 
consideration under urgency at the discretion of the Head 
of Planning. 
 
The Chief Executive noted that the application was for 
the construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of 
Jubilee Cottage. 
 
The Chief Executive was aware that additional 
representations had been received from the applicant 
and their agent, requesting that consideration of the 
application be deferred. 
 
Officers explained that an extension to the timescale for 
determination of the application until August 2020 could 
be offered to the applicant and their agent. 
 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

The Chief Executive agreed with the view of Officers that 
if the timescale extension that was to be offered was not 
accepted by the applicant and their agent, the application 
should be brought back to the CEO Urgent Decision 
Session scheduled for 24 June 2020 for determination.  
 
As a result, the Chief Executive resolved that 
consideration of the application should be deferred. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To DEFER consideration of the application. 

ii. That if the proposed extension to the deadline 

for determination to August 2020 was refused 

by the applicant and their agent, the 

application be brought back to the CEO 

Urgent Decision Session scheduled for 24 

June 2020 for a decision. 

 
The meeting closed at 9.34 am. 


